

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/22/2022 2:14 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100768-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WAYNE WRIGHT, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE
ESTATE OF WARREN WRIGHT,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,

Defendant/Petitioner.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

LUCAS W. H. GARRETT, WSBA # 38452
KAITLIN T. WRIGHT, WSBA #45241
COLIN MIELING, WSBA #46328
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
401 Union Street, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. Jury instructions must be supported by substantial evidence, and failure to give an instruction is reviewed for abuse of discretion.	13
B. The trial court’s decision not to give a section 343A instruction, affirmed by the Court of Appeals, was correct.	15
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision on Plaintiff’s premises liability claim is consistent with other Washington appellate authority.....	21
D. The blanket rule Mobil asks this Court to announce on further review is unwarranted, and no other reason to accept review exists.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brierley v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 111 Ariz. 8, 522 P.2d 1085 (1974)	21
<i>Carrender v. Fitterer</i> , 503 Pa. 178, 469 A.2d 120 (1983).....	17
<i>Davis v. Inca Compania Naviera S.A.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 448 (W.D. Wash. 1977)	18
<i>De Los Santos v. Scindia Steam Nav. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 480 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 771, 48 P.3d 324 (2002).....	8
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 174 Wn. App. 393, 298 P.3d 782 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 777, 6 P.3d 583 (2000).....	14
<i>Hendrickson v. Moses Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 269, 428 P.3d 1197 (2018).....	13
<i>Iwai v. State, Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....	22

Table of Authorities, continued **Page(s)**

Keller v. City of Spokane,
146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002)..... 13

Monk v. Virgin Islands Water & Power Auth.,
53 F.3d 1381 (3d Cir. 1995) 17

State v. Walker,
136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998)..... 14

Suriano v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
117 Wn. App. 819, 72 P.3d 1097 (2003)..... 22

Taylor v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,
187 Wn.2d 743, 389 P.3d 517 (2017)..... 14

Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.,
124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994)..... 22, 23

Woolston v. Wells,
297 Or. 548, 687 P.2d 144 (1984) 17

Zinn v. Gichner Sys. Grp.,
880 F. Supp. 311 (M.D. Pa. 1995)..... 18

Rules

RAP 13.7(b)..... 20

Other Authorities

6 WPI 120.07..... 23

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 343 passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 343A..... passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 496C 17
